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Cover: Hill is providing project oversight services to Autoridad del Canal de Panama in connection with the $5.25 billion expansion of the Panama Canal.

Opposite page: Hill is the project manager for the $350 million Flame Towers in Baku, Azerbaijan, which upon completion will be the three tallest buildings in that country. 

Worldwide Offices

For more than 35 years, public- and private-sector clients worldwide have selected Hill International

(NYSE:HIL) as construction consultants on their most complex projects. Each of our clients has

unique needs and goals, yet they choose Hill because they need experts who can prevent problems,

minimize risks and eliminate surprises – they need a firm they can trust who will deliver results.

Meeting our clients’ diverse needs in managing construction risk and exceeding their highest

expectations is our goal at Hill. We accomplish this objective by providing a broad range of project

management, construction claims and consulting services that support our clients during every phase

of a project, from concept through completion. With 3,000 employees in 100 offices in 30 countries

around the world, Hill has the experience and the expertise to help our clients deliver their projects on

time, within budget and with the highest quality possible.

Corporate Summary

Hill International’s mission is to be the very best professional services firm in the world helping our

clients minimize the risks inherent in the construction process.
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Certain statements contained in this annual report may be considered “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and it is our intent
that any such statements be protected by the safe harbor created thereby. Except for historical information contained in this annual report, the matters set forth herein including, but not limited
to, any projections of earnings or other financial items; any statements concerning our plans, strategies and objectives for future operations; and any statements regarding future economic
conditions or performance, are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based on our current expectations, estimates and assumptions and are subject to certain risks
and uncertainties. Although we believe that the expectations, estimates and assumptions reflected in our forward-looking statements are reasonable, actual results could differ materially from
those projected or assumed in any of our forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause our actual results, performance and achievements, or industry results to differ materially
from estimates or projections contained in our forward-looking statements include: modifications and termination of client contracts; control and operational issues pertaining to business activities
that we conduct on our own behalf or pursuant to joint ventures with other parties; difficulties we may incur in implementing our acquisition strategy; the need to retain and recruit key technical
and management personnel; and unexpected adjustments and cancellations related to our backlog. Additional factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our forward-looking
statements are set forth in the reports we have filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We do not intend, and undertake no obligation, to update any forward-looking statement.

Certification
The Company’s Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer has certified to the
New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”)
that he is not aware of any violation by
the Company of the NYSE corporate
governance listing standards, as
required by Section 303A.12(a)
thereunder.
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Hill International’s motto is that we are “the global
leader in managing construction risk.” Many risks
in our industry are manageable, and we are very
much a leader in helping our clients manage risk
on their major construction projects and programs
around the world. But many risks in our industry
are not. The cyclical nature of construction is one of
the largest risks of our industry. We have managed
that risk by replacing what was strong organic
growth with growth through acquisition. This has
enabled us to continue our firm's growth during a
prolonged global recession and strengthened our
geographic diversity.  

To Our Fellow Stockholders:

Irv Richter and David Richter
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We have also made significant investments in new business
opportunities focused primarily on providing real estate 
development services. That altered strategy has come with a cost,
however, and that cost has been lower profits. We believe this
cost is short-term and that these investments, in acquired
companies and new business ventures, will pay off significantly
in the long-term.

2010 Financial Results
Hill’s total revenue grew to $451.8 million last year, an increase
of 7% over 2009. Our consulting fee revenue increased 5% over
the prior year, to $382.1 million. Both of the above dollar
amounts were an all-time record for Hill. Our growth in 
revenues was recognized once again by The Zweig Letter, which
ranked Hill on their “Hot Firms 2010” list as the 10th fastest-
growing firm in the construction industry
in the U.S. and Canada over the past 
four years. We have now made that 
distinguished list a remarkable eight times
in the past nine years.

While we continued to grow our revenues,
primarily from acquisitions, the ongoing
poor economic conditions had a negative
impact on our bottom line. Hill earned an
operating profit last year of $18.6 million,
down 30% from the prior year, and our
net earnings were down 27%, to $14.2
million (or $0.36 per diluted share).

Hill’s Project Management Group saw similar results in 2010,
with increased revenues driven by acquisitions but lower profits.
Total revenue for the Projects Group rose to $352.8 million, an
increase of 6% over 2009. Consulting fee revenue in 2010 for
our Projects Group rose to $286.5 million, an increase of 4%
over the prior year. Yet operating profit for the group was $36.1
million, down 17% from 2009.

The situation was significantly better at Hill’s Construction
Claims Group. Total revenue in 2010 for the Claims Group was
$99.0 million, an increase of 10% over 2009. Consulting fee
revenue for the Claims Group was $95.6 million, also an
increase of 10% over the prior year. While the revenue growth by
the Claims Group was also primarily the result of an acquisition
completed last year, their bottom line strengthened consider-
ably. Operating profit in 2010 for the Claims Group was $10.0
million, an increase of 21% from a year earlier.

While the bad news may be that profits overall were down, the
good news is that the profits were positive, during a time when
many firms in the construction industry are losing money. This
led to a continued strengthening of our balance sheet, the
strongest in the history of our company. We ended the year with

cash and cash equivalents of $39.4 million, our total assets
were $370.9 million and our stockholders’ equity was a record
$161.1 million.

Stock Repurchase Program
During 2010, Hill purchased nearly 2.2 million shares of our
common stock pursuant to our previously authorized $40 million
Stock Repurchase Program at a cost of approximately $9.3 million,
or an average price of $4.28 per share. Since the inception of the
program in November 2008, we have purchased more than 5.8
million shares of our common stock at a total cost of approxi-
mately $24.4 million, or an average price of $4.19 per share.

Looking forward, we expect that we will continue to repurchase
shares of our common stock when it is undervalued relative to
what we believe our company is worth at the time. With that in

mind, Hill’s Board of Directors approved in
early 2011 an increase in the Stock
Repurchase Program to $60 million and
extended the program until the end of 2012.

Key Acquisitions 
We operate in two sectors that are highly
fragmented with many smaller, regional
competitors. We believe that through a
strategy of acquiring and integrating the
best of these firms, we can accelerate 
our growth and improve our competitive
position. In 2010 and early 2011, we

made four acquisitions: the Construction Management Division
of dck worldwide, LLC, McLachlan Lister Pty. Ltd., TCM Group,
Inc. and Engineering, S.A.

McLachlan Lister, acquired in June 2010, greatly expanded the
resources and client base of our Construction Claims Group in
the Asia/Pacific region. This 50-employee company provides
management consulting services on major construction projects
throughout Australia.

The dck Construction Management Division, acquired in July
2010, provides construction management and construction
inspection services. The operation had 90 employees working
on transportation and building projects in Pennsylvania, Ohio
and Florida and strengthened both our geographic presence in
those states as well as added to our capabilities in the highway
and bridge market.

TCM Group, acquired in November 2010, is a 50-employee firm
that provides construction management services throughout
Southern California. TCM strengthened our geographic presence
and resources in California and added additional capabilities in
the transportation and infrastructure market.

2

During the past five years,
Hill International has been
one of the most successful
firms in the global 
construction industry.

“

”
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Engineering S.A., in which we acquired a majority stake in
February 2011, is one of the largest project management firms
in Brazil. The acquisition of this company, which has nearly 400
employees, gives Hill instant access to the large and fast-growing
construction market in Brazil as well as in other countries in
Latin America. 

Focus on Business Development
In 2010, we had a tremendous amount of success from our
business development efforts, with Hill being awarded work on
some of the largest and most complex construction projects in
the world. Many of these new projects are profiled on subsequent
pages of this Annual Report. As a result of these and other
recent wins, we remain very optimistic concerning our future
financial performance. Our total backlog at the end of 2010 was
a record $675 million and our 12-month
backlog at the end of last year was $275
million. Our strong backlog is a reflection of
our successful focus on growing our client
base and expanding into new geographic
markets and we will continue, as always,
to make new business development one of
Hill’s highest priorities.

Risks
While our company has continued to face
challenges from a weak global economy
and from heightened political risks (such
as we saw recently in Egypt, Libya and elsewhere), we believe
that we have managed this risk through diversity. We continued
to diversify our geographic presence over the past year with
acquisitions in Australia and Brazil as well as in new U.S. locations.
And we have attempted to diversify our services with efforts to
be a leader in developing new projects. As a global company, we
cannot completely avoid risk, but we can manage it through
diversification and by seizing opportunities to grow our business
in new areas.

Opportunities 
During 2010, we continued our efforts to broaden our services
by building a third operating segment for our company, one
focused on providing development services in the real estate
and infrastructure markets. We believe these efforts are beginning
to bear fruit.

Last year, Hill began work on our first project as a developer: the
new Andaz Wailea Resort & Residences in Hawaii. We formed a
new joint venture company, HillStone International, a distributor
of low-cost yet high-durability housing technologies primarily 
in developing countries. And we recently formed another joint
venture company, National Power & Water Development Ltd.,

which is seeking to develop power generation and desalinization
facilities in Saudi Arabia and elsewhere in the Middle East.

These new ventures are at the early stages of development but
we are excited by the opportunities they create for the other two
segments of our company and the company as a whole.

2011 and Beyond
During the past five years, Hill International has been one of the
most successful firms in the global construction industry. From
2005 through 2010, we grew our consulting fees an average of
37% per year and we improved our net earnings nearly five-
fold. We quadrupled our employee base, as we attracted the
best and the brightest professionals in the industry. We won
award after award after award for excellence in managing our
clients’ construction projects and programs. And we took Hill

from a private, family-owned firm to a
public company listed on the New York
Stock Exchange.

Despite those accomplishments and our
solid financial performance in 2010, the
performance of our common stock last
year continued to significantly under-
perform the market, up 4% for the year
(versus gains of 13% for the S&P 500 and
27% for the Russell 2000). We know,
however, that if we continue to perform
successfully as a business that sooner or
later Wall Street will take notice and value

our stock accordingly. We and the rest of our management team
are focused on the right issues: maximizing our revenue growth,
minimizing our costs, and continuing to exceed our clients’
expectations in every way possible.

We thank you, especially during challenging times like these, 
for your investment in our company and your trust and 
confidence in Hill’s board of directors, management team and
employees. We will continue to work hard in 2011 and beyond
to reward that investment and to ensure that Hill International
excels in its mission: to be the very best professional services
firm in the world helping our clients minimize the risks inherent
in the construction process.

3

Irvin E. Richter
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

David L. Richter
President and Chief Operating Officer

As a global company, we
cannot completely avoid
risk, but we can manage it
through diversification and
by seizing opportunities 
to grow our business in
new areas.

“

”
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Total revenue $451,758 $421,782 $380,482 $290,323 $197,472

Consulting fee revenue $382,099 $364,010 $333,882 $203,118 $129,987

Gross profit $168,750 $154,958 $150,397 $95,671 $58,435

Selling, general and 
administrative expenses $151,634 $136,683 $131,857 $80,280 $48,142

Equity in earnings of affiliates ($1,503) ($8,222) ($3,658) ($2,221) ($1,080)

Operating profit $18,619 $26,497 $22,198 $17,612 $11,373

Net earnings attributable to 
Hill International $14,216 $19,470 $17,651 $14,144 $8,580

Basic earnings per
common share $0.36 $0.49 $0.43 $0.53 $0.50

Basic weighted average
common shares outstanding 39,258 39,659 40,809 26,720 17,240

Diluted earnings per 
common share $0.36 $0.49 $0.43 $0.45 $0.46

Diluted weighted average
common shares outstanding 39,824 40,124 41,148 31,387 18,489

F I V E - Y E A R  S E L E C T E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T  D ATA
For the Fiscal Years Ended:

(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $39,406 $30,923 $20,430 $66,128 $11,219

Accounts receivable, net $180,856 $130,900 $118,124 $83,151 $61,159

Current assets $237,466 $183,602 $161,492 $162,428 $83,344

Total assets $370,851 $291,539 $254,041 $207,199 $118,993

Current liabilities $104,465 $82,657 $80,563 $59,648 $50,835

Total liabilities $202,755 $131,899 $115,025 $78,569 $72,957

Stockholders’ equity $161,091 $155,635 $135,506 $128,371 $46,036

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

4

In the five years since becoming a publicly-traded company in 2006,
Hill has delivered double-digit revenue growth, stable profitability, a
strengthening balance sheet and solid backlog growth. Successful global
expansion comes with certain financial risks and challenges. We are
proud of our accomplishments in meeting these risks and challenges
and we are looking forward to continued success in 2011 and beyond.
The following are some highlights of Hill’s financial performance over
those five years. 

2010 2009 2008 2007

F I V E - Y E A R  S E L E C T E D  I N C O M E  S TAT E M E N T  D ATA  
For the Fiscal Years Ended:

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

John Fanelli III
Senior Vice President and 
Chief Financial Officer 

Ronald F. Emma 
Senior Vice President and 
Chief Accounting Officer 

2006
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in millions
T O TA L R E V E N U E

06 07 08 09 10

in millions
C O N S U LT I N G  F E E S

06 07 08 09 10

in millions
O P E R AT I N G  P R O F I T

06 07 08 09 10

in millions 
(at fiscal year-end)

S T O C K H O L D E R S ’
E Q U I T Y in millions 

(as of 12/31)

T O TA L  B A C K L O G
(as of 12/31)

T O TA L  E M P L O Y E E S

in millions
N E T E A R N I N G S  

06 07 08 09 10
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$421.8
$451.8

$197.5

$290.3

$380.5

$364.0
$382.1

$130.0

$203.1

$333.9

$26.5

$18.6

$11.4

$17.6

$22.2

$19.5

$14.2

$8.6

$14.1

$17.7

2 0 1 0  C O N S U LT I N G  F E E S  
( B Y  S E R V I C E  G R O U P )

2 0 1 0  C O N S U LT I N G  F E E S  
( B Y  G E O G R A P H I C  R E G I O N )

2 0 1 0  C O N S U LT I N G  F E E S  
( B Y  C L I E N T  T Y P E )

2 0 1 0  C O N S U LT I N G  F E E S  
( B Y  P R O J E C T  T Y P E )

Project Management 75%

Construction Claims 25%

U.S. Federal Government 7%

U.S. State, Local and
Regional Governments 14%

Foreign Governments 32%

Private Sector 48%

Americas 27%

Europe 26%

Middle East 27%

North Africa 17%

Asia/Pacific 3%

Buildings 70%

Educational 24%

Governmental 15%

Commercial Office 9%

Residential 7%

Hotels & Resorts 5%

Retail 5%

Entertainment & Cultural 4%

Hospitals & Healthcare 2%

Non-Buildings 30%

Transportation 13%
t Power 4%

Environmental 3%

Oil & Gas 3%

Industrial & Process 2%

Other 5%

06 07 08 09 10 06 07 08 09 10 06 07 08 09 10

$155.6 $161.1

$46.0

$128.4
$135.5

$620

$247

$416

$667 $675

2,326

2,625

1,426
1,567

2,376
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT
Construction is one of the world’s most difficult and challenging endeavors, and big 
projects carry big risks. Even one mistake in any of the thousands of different tasks on a
project can mean big problems and result in serious schedule delays and cost overruns.
With the financial stakes so high, it is critical that every step of the project be managed
carefully. Hill International is one of the premier firms in the world helping our clients
manage their projects and programs more effectively, so that they get finished on time,
within budget and with as few claims as possible.

Whether the project is a high-speed rail line or a high-rise office building, we provide 
our clients with a full-spectrum of services, including program management, project 
management, construction management, development management, project management
oversight, troubled project turnaround, staff augmentation, project labor agreement con-
sulting, and estimating and cost management services.

Having participated in over 5,000 project assignments with a total construction value of
over $250 billion, Hill has managed all phases of the construction process, from concept
through completion. Engineering News-Record magazine ranked Hill last year as the 8th
largest construction management firm and the 10th largest program management firm in
the United States. 

We are currently managing some of the highest-profile projects in the world, including the
rebuilding of the World Trade Center Transportation Hub in New York City, the construction
of the new Grand Egyptian Museum near Cairo, the modernization of the U.S. Supreme
Court Building in Washington, DC, the construction of the National Library of Latvia in
Riga, and the extension of the Los Angeles Metro Gold Line in Southern California. Our
portfolio of successful projects gets larger and more impressive each year, as you can see
from the following projects that Hill was selected to manage in 2010.

Raouf S. Ghali
President 
Project Management Group 
(International)

Thomas J. Spearing III
President 
Project Management Group 
(Americas)

in millions
T O TA L R E V E N U E

06 07 08 09 10

in millions
C O N S U LT I N G  F E E S

06 07 08 09 10

in millions
O P E R AT I N G  P R O F I T

06 07 08 09 10

(as of 12/31)
E M P L O Y E E S  

06 07 08 09 10

$332.0
$352.8

$160.2

$208.5

$289.9

$276.8
$286.5

$96.7

$135.0

$247.3

$43.3

$36.1

$18.3

$24.6

$38.1 1,764

1,985

957 965

1,692

PROJECT MANAGEMENT GROUP
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ADNOC Headquarters Complex
Abu Dhabi, UAE
Hill is providing project management and
construction supervision services on the 
new headquarters complex for the Abu Dhabi 
National Oil Company.

Brooklyn College Theatre Complex
Brooklyn, NY, USA
Hill is the project manager for the 
City University of New York overseeing 
construction of its new $69 million 
Brooklyn College Theatre Complex. 
The project includes a 64,000-square-foot
addition to the existing Whitman Hall and 
features a 200-seat performance auditorium.

Tucson Medical Center
Tucson, AZ, USA
Hill is providing project management services for the $100 million redevelopment 
of Tucson Medical Center, the largest hospital in Southern Arizona.

San Francisco Central Subway
San Francisco, CA, USA
Hill is providing program controls and other support services
to the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency for 
its entire capital program, including on its $1.6 billion 
Central Subway project.

Jabal Omar
Makkah, Saudi Arabia
Spread over 57 acres, the Jabal Omar development consists of 37 towers including hospitality,
residential, retail, commercial and religious facilities. Hill is providing project management
services to the developer of this multi-billion dollar development.
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PROJECT MANAGEMENT
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Zoofenster Skyscraper
Berlin, Germany
The Zoofenster Skyscraper will feature a five-star,
242-room Waldorf-Astoria hotel, as well as
commercial and residential units. Hill is providing
owners’ representative services on the project.

PATH Capital Program
New York, NY, USA
Hill is providing professional
planning and project
management services 
on the $4.1 billion capital
program of the Port Authority
Trans-Hudson (PATH)
commuter transit system.

Kuwait Nationwide Hospital
Expansion Program
Kuwait City, Kuwait
Hill is providing project management
and construction management
services to the Kuwait Ministry 
of Health in connection with a 
$573 million program to build or
expand eight hospitals nationwide.

Calhoun Street Bridge
Trenton, NJ, USA
On behalf of the Delaware River Joint Toll
Commission, Hill was the construction
manager during the rehabilitation of the 
historic 125-year-old Calhoun Street Bridge
connecting New Jersey and Pennsylvania.

Wildhorse Casino & Resort
Pendleton, OR, USA
Hill is providing project management services for a
184,000-square-foot expansion to the Wildhorse Casino &
Resort, which will include a new 10-story hotel tower.

Happyland
Thanh Duc Commune, Ben Luc District,  
Long An Province, Vietnam
Hill is providing project management services on 
the $2 billion KT Entertainment City, which includes 
the $600 million Happyland Theme Park in Vietnam.
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Andaz Wailea Resort & Residences
Maui, HI, USA
Hill is the developer and project manager working for a joint venture of Hyatt and
Starwood Capital in connection with the new Andaz Wailea Resort in Maui, Hawaii.
The resort will have 255 rooms, 35 suites, and six four-bedroom villas.

Tcell Headquarters
Building
Dushanbe, Tajikistan
The 12-story Tcell
headquarters building 
will be one of only a few 
high-rises in Dushanbe. 
Hill is the construction
manager on the project. 

BBVA Bancomer Operating Center
Mexico City, Mexico
BBVA Bancomer is the largest financial
institution in Mexico. Hill is providing
construction management services in
connection with the bank’s new 32-story
Operating Center in Mexico City.

CSX National Gateway 
MD, PA, WV and OH, USA
Hill is providing construction management services to
CSX Transportation, Inc. in connection with the $842
million, multi-state National Gateway initiative, which
will create a more efficient freight rail route between
Mid-Atlantic ports and Midwestern markets.

SR 520 Floating Bridge 
Seattle, WA, USA
Hill is providing program
management services to the
Washington State Department 
of Transportation in connection
with the replacement of the 
SR 520 floating bridge which
connects Seattle and Redmond.

Global Trade Center
Warsaw, Poland
Hill is providing project management, construction
management inspection, and auditing services for
projects that will include a 484,000-square-foot 
office complex and 646,000-square-foot retail facility.
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Even the most carefully planned construction project can encounter problems, including
claims and other disputes. How those claims are handled, however, can be the difference
between success and failure. Since our founding in 1976, Hill International has been a
world leader in providing construction claims services to our clients (owners, contractors,
subcontractors, architects, engineers, law firms, insurance and surety companies, 
commercial and investment banks and others) on some of the largest and most complex
projects and programs in the world.

Our approach to claims resolution is broad-based and relies on the participation of Hill’s
multi-disciplined staff of engineers, architects, project and construction managers, cost and
damages experts, scheduling and delay experts, legal specialists, contract administrators,
accountants and other claims specialists. Such a range of expertise is essential in analyzing
the complex liability, causation and damage components of a claim. Hill’s claims experts
conduct detailed analyses of the claims, break them down event-by-event and issue-by-
issue, to help facilitate evaluation and resolution.

Hill’s array of services includes claims analysis, litigation support, cost and damages
assessment, delay and disruption analysis, expert witness testimony, lender advisory
services, risk assessments, construction assurance services, adjudication and the
Project Neutral®.

Over the past 35 years, Hill has participated in over 25,000 disputes valued in excess 
of $100 billion. Today, we are the largest construction claims practice with the most
experience and the greatest depth of resources and capabilities in the world. The following
are just a few of the major consulting assignments that Hill was selected for in 2010.

CONSTRUCTION CLAIMS

Frederic Z. Samelian
President 
Construction Claims Group

Renny Borhan
Senior Vice President and
Managing Director (International)
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in millions
TOTAL REVENUE

06 07 08 09 10

in millions
CONSULTING FEES

06 07 08 09 10

in millions
OPERAT ING  PROF IT

06 07 08 09 10

(as of 12/31)
E M P L O Y E E S

06 07 08 09 10

$89.8

$99.0

$37.3

$81.8

$90.6 $87.2

$95.6

$33.3

$68.1

$86.6
$8.3

$10.0

$2.9

$8.2

$9.5

425

494

409

329

425

CONSTRUCTION CLAIMS GROUP

Frank J. Giunta
Senior Vice President and
Managing Director (Americas)
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Bowery Bay Water Pollution Control Plant
Queens, NY, USA
Hill provided construction consulting services on 
this wastewater facility in New York City.

Kuala Lumpur Monorail  
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Hill is providing contract administration and project
control services for the expansion of the Kuala 
Lumpur Monorail, which spans 8.6 kilometers 
with 11 stations connecting the Central Transport Hub
with the “Golden Triangle” area. 

The Smith Center for the Performing Arts
Las Vegas, NV, USA
This multi-theatre complex is being considered Las Vegas’ premier
performing arts venue. It will offer a blend of performances by local
arts groups as well as first-run touring attractions. Hill is providing
consulting services during its construction.

Changuinola Dam
Changuinola, Panama
Hill provided construction
consulting services during
construction of this 
$375 million hydroelectric 
facility in Central America.
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CONSTRUCTION CLAIMS
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Logan International Airport
Boston, MA, USA
Hill is providing claims avoidance support services, contact document review and consulting
services for Logan Airport’s $450 million CONRAC facility and related improvements.

Cosumnes Power Plant
Sacramento, CA, USA
Hill assisted the Sacramento Municipal Utilities District
with the successful award of a $55.2 million judgment
relating to a combined cycle power plant, the fourth
largest construction judgment in California last year.

Mumbai Monorail 
Mumbai, India
Once complete, the Mumbai Monorail 
will be the first monorail in India. 
Hill is providing construction 
consulting services on the project.

Integral Energy Capital Program
New South Wales, Australia
Integral Energy is a state-owned energy corporation that distributes
electricity to over 840,000 customers on the eastern seaboard of Australia.
Hill was engaged to help Integral Energy develop its capability to deliver a
$4.2 billion capital program that requires them to implement a ‘step change’
and nearly double its delivery capability.

Comanche Station
Pueblo, CO, USA
Hill provided construction consulting services
on Xcel Energy’s first new coal-fired electric
generating unit in more than 30 years.
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“Hill joined the construction team at Burlington City High School 
at a time when the project was withering on the vine. Hill was 
instrumental in pulling the project out of the abyss and steering it 
to a successful completion.”

James J. Countryman
Facilities Manager
City of Burlington (NJ) Public Schools 

“Hospital construction projects have complex M-E-P systems
and construction requirements and require more diligence and
expertise than many other types of construction. The Hill 
consultants were very professional and motivated, and they
possessed a wide variety of skill sets.”

Mike Smith
Director of Facility Planning
The Methodist Hospital of Sugarland (TX)

“Hill was vital in the successful management, execution and timely
completion of the $102 million Trenton-Morrisville (Route 1) 
Toll Bridge Rehabilitation and Widening Project. The DRJTBC
commends Hill for its professionalism, leadership, innovation,
and successful delivery of this project,
which met and in many aspects exceeded
our goals.”

George Alexandridis, P.E.
Chief Engineer
Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Commission

“Hill International looked after NPS’s interests down to the smallest
details, and because of their efforts the Park Elementary School was
not only constructed to a high standard, it opened on time and was
the only school out of four recently built for NPS that opened with a
full Certificate of Occupancy.”

James Heywood
Project Manager 
Newark (NJ) Public Schools 

“Hill's attention to detail has helped us achieve fair and reasonable
results for the nearly 100 proposed change orders negotiated on
DCPL’s behalf. The project was delivered under budget and with
substantial savings.”

Dedric Boyd
Project Manager
District of Columbia Public Library

“This team went in harm’s way on a daily basis to create a solid 
program under the most difficult pressures I have experienced in 
my 45-year career in the military and on the outside. I am firmly 
convinced that the Stanley Baker Hill (SBH) team has been an 
invaluable resource to our country, to Iraq and to the U.S. Army Corps
of Engineers during that time span that they have all worked together
on the Iraq Reconstruction Program.”

Adm. David J. Nash (USN-Ret.)
Former Director
Iraq Project Management Office

“On behalf of Al Maabar Libya I would like to offer our utmost 
appreciation for the exemplary project management services that
Hill International provided at our Al Waha Project. Hill International
provided a highly qualified and experienced professional team.”

Emhemmed Ghula
Acting General Manager
Al Maabar Development

“The complicated logistics of performing a ground floor reconstruction
while the building remained occupied were very well executed by Hill.
The project was completed in time for a critical exhibit opening to 
joyous acclaim by the museum and its patrons.”

Michael Nastasi
Program Director
New York City Department of Design & Construction

“My sincerest thanks go out to all of the individuals at Hill who provided
me with the support I needed to be successful on the six grants that 
I directly administered for NIAID.”

Ambrose “Buck” Lewis 
Program Officer 
National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases

“Hill International's knowledge of the design and construction process
and its professional approach to challenging issues has greatly
enhanced the success of our projects.”

Gary D. Kimbrell, AIA, NCARB, LEED AP
Vice President
KPS Group, Inc.

“Hill displayed a work ethic and a dedication that makes this letter of
recommendation my personal pleasure to write. I would recommend
Hill International for all of your program, project or construction 
management needs.”

Joseph E. Stampe
Former President
Upper Freehold (NJ) Regional School District 
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The greatest foundation for the future success of a 
professional services firm is consistently exceeding the
expectations of its clients. Our world-class, hard-working
professionals performed time and time again for our
clients last year. Here are just a few of the accolades
received from our clients during 2010 regarding our
performance on their behalf.

CLIENT TESTIMONIALS

“Hill's technical expertise, attention to detail, and ability to work
with the Owner and General Contractor were key 
components in delivering this successful project.”

Paul Witherspoon 
Project Manager
U.S. General Services Administration
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January

1. Shawn L. Pressley, a Hill Vice President, is named
by Building Design & Construction magazine to its
annual “40 Under 40” list of outstanding young 
professionals in the architecture, engineering and
construction industry.

March

22. The Philadelphia Inquirer names Hill as one of
the “Top Workplaces 2010” among companies
operating in the Philadelphia metropolitan region.  Hill
is ranked the 11th best place to work among mid-
sized employers (between 150 and 500 employees in
the region).

April

29. Irvin E. Richter, Hill’s Chairman and CEO, is
inducted into the New Jersey Business Hall of Fame.

May

6. Richard Day is selected as Hill’s 2009 Project
Manager of the Year for his work managing the
expansion of Al Fateh University in Libya, and David
Merritt is selected as Hill’s 2009 Consultant of the
Year for his role in helping to resolve claims on
some of the biggest and most complex projects in
the Middle East.

18. Shawn L. Pressley is named by the Philadelphia
Business Journal to its annual “40 Under 40” list 
of outstanding young
business professionals
in the Philadelphia area.

June

8. Hill wins two Project Achievement Awards from 
the Mid-Atlantic Chapter of the Construction
Management Association of America (CMAA). The
awards are for the Trenton-Morrisville Toll Bridge
rehabilitation project, which won in the category of
“Best Infrastructure Project Over $20 Million,” and the
Woodland Elementary School project, which won in the
category of “Best School Project Under $20 Million.”

9. Hill acquires McLachlan Lister Pty. Ltd., a firm
that provides management consulting and project
management services throughout Australia.

14. Engineering News-Record ranks Hill as the 8th
largest construction management firm and the 10th
largest program management firm in the U.S.

July

7. Hill acquires the Construction Management
Division of dck worldwide, LLC, a group which pro-
vides program management, agency construction
management and construction inspection services
in Pennsylvania, Ohio and Florida. 

August

19. Hill receives an award for its work on the South
Bonnyview Road Widening project, which was
named 2010 Project of the Year by the Sacramento
Chapter of the American Public Works Association
(APWA) in the category of “Transportation Projects
from $10-$50 Million.”

October

28. The Zweig Letter ranks Hill as the 10th fastest-
growing company among architecture, engineering
and environmental consult-
ing firms in the United States
and Canada.

November

1. Building magazine names Hill to its first annual
Good Employer Guide, which ranks the top five firms
in the United Kingdom in each of the categories of
architects, engineers, consultants and contractors.
Hill was ranked No. 3 in the
category of consultants.

10. Hill acquires TCM Group, Inc., a firm that provides
construction management services
on infrastructure projects through-
out Southern California.

15. NJBIZ magazine ranks Hill as the third fastest-
growing company in New Jersey.

December

1. Two of Hill’s projects are recognized as among the
“Best of 2010” by New York Construction magazine.
The projects are the Queens Theater-in-the-Park and
the Kupferberg Holocaust Resource Center at Queens
Community College .

16. Hill is recognized by the Philadelphia Chapter of
the Women's Transportation Seminar as “Employer
of the Year.”
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Cover: Hill is providing project oversight services to Autoridad del Canal de Panama in connection with the $5.25 billion expansion of the Panama Canal.

Opposite page: Hill is the project manager for the $350 million Flame Towers in Baku, Azerbaijan, which upon completion will be the three tallest buildings in that country. 

Worldwide Offices

For more than 35 years, public- and private-sector clients worldwide have selected Hill International

(NYSE:HIL) as construction consultants on their most complex projects. Each of our clients has

unique needs and goals, yet they choose Hill because they need experts who can prevent problems,

minimize risks and eliminate surprises – they need a firm they can trust who will deliver results.

Meeting our clients’ diverse needs in managing construction risk and exceeding their highest

expectations is our goal at Hill. We accomplish this objective by providing a broad range of project

management, construction claims and consulting services that support our clients during every phase

of a project, from concept through completion. With 3,000 employees in 100 offices in 30 countries

around the world, Hill has the experience and the expertise to help our clients deliver their projects on

time, within budget and with the highest quality possible.

Corporate Summary

Hill International’s mission is to be the very best professional services firm in the world helping our

clients minimize the risks inherent in the construction process.

Mission Statement
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Annual Meeting 
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Cert no. SCS-COC-000648

Certain statements contained in this annual report may be considered “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, and it is our intent
that any such statements be protected by the safe harbor created thereby. Except for historical information contained in this annual report, the matters set forth herein including, but not limited
to, any projections of earnings or other financial items; any statements concerning our plans, strategies and objectives for future operations; and any statements regarding future economic
conditions or performance, are forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based on our current expectations, estimates and assumptions and are subject to certain risks
and uncertainties. Although we believe that the expectations, estimates and assumptions reflected in our forward-looking statements are reasonable, actual results could differ materially from
those projected or assumed in any of our forward-looking statements. Important factors that could cause our actual results, performance and achievements, or industry results to differ materially
from estimates or projections contained in our forward-looking statements include: modifications and termination of client contracts; control and operational issues pertaining to business activities
that we conduct on our own behalf or pursuant to joint ventures with other parties; difficulties we may incur in implementing our acquisition strategy; the need to retain and recruit key technical
and management personnel; and unexpected adjustments and cancellations related to our backlog. Additional factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our forward-looking
statements are set forth in the reports we have filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. We do not intend, and undertake no obligation, to update any forward-looking statement.

Certification
The Company’s Chairman and Chief
Executive Officer has certified to the
New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”)
that he is not aware of any violation by
the Company of the NYSE corporate
governance listing standards, as
required by Section 303A.12(a)
thereunder.

U.S./Canada

Altamonte Springs, FL
Atlanta, GA
Baltimore, MD
Bellevue, WA
Bensalem, PA
Boston, MA
Columbus, OH
Dallas, TX
Danbury, CT
Granite Bay, CA
Houston, TX
Irvine, CA
Jacksonville, FL
Las Vegas, NV
Los Angeles, CA
Marlton, NJ
Miami, FL
Modesto, CA
Montgomeryville, PA
New Orleans, LA
New York, NY
North Canton, OH
Ontario, CA

Orlando, FL
Palm Coast, FL
Perrysburg, OH
Philadelphia, PA
Phoenix, AZ
Pittsburgh, PA
Portland, OR
Sacramento, CA
San Luis Obispo, CA
San Ramon, CA
Spokane, WA
State College, PA
Tampa, FL
Toronto, Canada
Vancouver, Canada
Washington, DC

Latin America

Mexico City, Mexico
Paraupebas, Brazil
Rio de Janeiro, Brazil
Sâo Paulo, Brazil
Trinidad & Tobago

Europe

Athens, Greece
Baku, Azerbaijan
Barcelona, Spain
Belgrade, Serbia
Birmingham, UK
Bristol, UK
Bucharest, Romania
Cardiff, Wales
Daresbury, UK
Dusseldorf, Germany
Edinburgh, Scotland
Exeter, UK
Glasgow, Scotland
Istanbul, Turkey
Leeds, UK
London, UK
Luxembourg
Madrid, Spain
Manchester, UK
Munich, Germany
Riga, Latvia
Tbilisi, Georgia
Teesside, UK
Warsaw, Poland
Winchester, UK

Middle East

Abu Dhabi, UAE
Damascus, Syria
Doha, Qatar
Dubai, UAE
Jeddah, Saudi Arabia
Manama, Bahrain
Riyadh, Saudi Arabia
Sharq, Kuwait

North Africa

Cairo, Egypt
Casablanca, Morocco
Tripoli, Libya

Asia/Pacific

Beijing, China
Brisbane, Australia
Da Nang, Vietnam
Hong Kong, China
Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Perth, Australia
Shanghai, China
Singapore
Sydney, Australia
Tokyo, Japan

L. to R.: Kramer, Doyle, Andrews, I. Richter, D. Richter, Clymer, Fellheimer.
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